
PERSONAL INJURY 
CASE SUMMARY (FROM AUGUST 2020 to MARCH 2021) 
 

Plaintiff’s Name Sex Age at 
DOA/Trial 

Pre-accident 
Occupation 

Nature of Injury Multiplier Award for PSLA / Total 
Award 

Award for Loss of 
Future Earnings 
 

Date of Judgment Judge 

Rai Tej Kumar 
 
HCPI 1151/2018 

M Not Stated General Labourer Tuft Fracture of left ring 
finger 

-- $85,000/Nil 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $241,894.19 and 
discounting 30% CN) 

-- 21 August 2020 Deputy High Court 
Judge Anthony To in 
Court   

Wong Cheuk Fai 
 
DCPI 1544/2019 

M 52/59 Truck Worker Fracture of right wrist 5.71 $300,000/$1,048,056 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $246,427) 

$215,478 21 August 2020 His Hon Andrew S. Y. 
Li J in Court 

Yeung Ho Man 
 
HCPI 547/2017 

M 54.5/60 Chauffeur Contusion of the face and a 
mild neck soft tissue injury 

-- $100,000/Nil 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $652,808.33) 

-- 28 September 2020 The Hon Bharwaney J 
in Court 

Zhang Quanzhen 
 
HCPI 741/2018 

F 35/40 Hotel Room 
Attendant 

Soft tissue injury to the back 
muscle 

-- $60,000/Nil 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $426,707.21 and 
discounting 50% CN) 

-- 29 October 2020 Deputy High Court 
Judge Anthony To in 
Court 

Ng Wo Yin 
 
HCPI 809/2017 

M 32/39 Sushi Chef Left transverse process 
fracture at L1, L3 and L4 
levels and mild psychiatric 
condition 

-- $400,000/$644,417.60 -- 6 November 2020 Master Roy Yu in Court 

Liu Wan Yuk (廖運玉) 

 
HCPI 1272/2015 

F 45/52 Salesperson Right eye cornea abrasion -- $50,000/Nil  
(After giving credit to 
EC of $185,503.27) 

-- 12 November 2020 Master Dick Ho in 
Court  

Ki Tak Yan 
 
HCPI 421/2015 

M 48/54 Senior Fireman Self‑limiting mild soft tissue 
injury to the back/neck, and 
adjustment disorder with 
anxiety 

-- $200,000/$240,261 
 

-- 25 November 2020 The Hon K Yeung J in 
Court 

Lam Koon Yin 
 
HCPI 521/2015 

M 26/33 Freelance Swimming 
Coach 

Fracture of knee and ankle & 
tooth injury 

-- $500,000/$556,328.40 
(After discounting 40% 
CN) 

-- 27 November 2020 Deputy High Court 
Judge Simon Leung in 
Court 

林沛桂 

 
HCPI 868/2017 

M 44/51 Chef Fracture of left wrist -- $180,000/$89,287.40 
(After discounting 80% 
CN) 

-- 23 December 2020 Deputy Judge Paul 
Lam SC in Court 



Plaintiff’s Name Sex Age at 
DOA/Trial 

Pre-accident 
Occupation 

Nature of Injury Multiplier Award for PSLA / Total 
Award 

Award for Loss of 
Future Earnings 
 

Date of Judgment Judge 

Wong Yui Lun 
 
HCPI 398/2018 

M 50/54 Technical Director 
at a company 
specialized in 
garment testing, 
inspection and 
certification  

Right hip dislocation with 
sciatic nerve contusion, 
fracture of right tibia shaft, 
right index finger injury with 
extensor tendon cut, L2-L4 
lumbar spine fracture, right 
rib fracture with 
pneumothorax and psychiatric 
conditions 

-- $450,000/$822,321 
(After discounting 10% 
CN) 

-- 28 December 2020 Deputy High Court 
Judge Dawes SC in 
Court 

Wong Yeung Chui Yee 
 
DCPI 1522/2016 

F 91/96 Nil Laceration on right eyebrow, 
head injury, multiple 
fractured ribs, and adjustment 
disorder with anxiety of a mild 
degree 

-- $430,000/$565,840.90 -- 28 December 2020 Deputy District Judge 
David Chan in Court 

Bokhim Dil Kumar 
 
HCPI 995/2018 

M 42/46 Senior General 
Foreman 

Eye injury and mild back 
problems due to a 
contusion/sprain injury 

--  $550,000/$913,321.30 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $799,275.12 and 
discounting 5% CN) 

-- 29 December 2020 Deputy High Court 
Judge Paul Lam SC in 
Court 

Yvonne Ng 
 
HCPI 1100/2016 

F 68/73 Businesswoman Fracture of the lateral 
malleolus of the right ankle 

-- $200,000/$70,000 
(After discounting 75% 
CN) 

-- 7 January 2021 Deputy High Court 
Judge Anthony To in 
Court 

Chan Nga 
 
DCPI 948/2019 

F 47/54 Kitchen Assistant Soft tissue injury to the lower 
back and right shoulder, and 
some pain and discomfort over 
the neck 

-- $200,000/$343,402 -- 8 January 2021 His Honour Judge KC 
Chan in Court 

Yau Sau Man 
 
DCPI 2247/2016 

F 43/50 Kitchen Helper Injury to right knee and left 
foot 

-- $110,000/$214,350 -- 8 January 2021 His Honour Judge KC 
Chan in Court 

Singh Chamkaur 
 
DCPI 2646/2016 

M 36/43 Construction Worker Injury to left eye cornea, left 
eye rupture, left eye 
traumatic cataract, and 
pseudophakic retinal 
detachment   

-- $400,000/$214,375 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $443,535) 

-- 15 January 2021 Deputy District Judge 
Frances Lok in Court 

Ho Kwok Sang 何國生 

 
HCPI 628/2014 

M 31/41 Unclear (no 
evidence) 

Right thumb, right wrist and 
left knee injuries  

-- $100,000/$156,138.23 -- 27 January 2021 Master Roy Yu in Court 



Plaintiff’s Name Sex Age at 
DOA/Trial 

Pre-accident 
Occupation 

Nature of Injury Multiplier Award for PSLA / Total 
Award 

Award for Loss of 
Future Earnings 
 

Date of Judgment Judge 

Chan Ying Wai 
 
HCPI 838/2015 
 
 

M 45/52 Assistant Officer II 
of the Correctional 
Services Department 

Right wrist sprain, left lower 
limb and back injury 

1.5 $160,000/$1,166,137.40 $545,062.50 29 January 2021 The Hon Marlene Ng J 
in Court 

劉俊顯 

 
DCPI 647/2018 

M Not Stated Security Guard 
 

 

Swelling and tenderness on 
the left side of face; a 
laceration about 1 cm long on 
the left side of face; a 
laceration about 2 cm long in 
the left ear, resulting in 
exposed cartilage and 
ruptured fractures of the left 
orbital sidewall and bottom 

-- $200,000/$210,118.74 -- 23 February 2021 Master Kwok-cheung 
Mak in Court 

Lam Hon Keung 
 
DCPI 2929/2019 

M 41/48 Aero Engine 
Mechanic/Senior 
Tradesman 

4 cm laceration on forehead, 
post-concussion syndrome and 
secondary depression 

11.55 $400,000/$2,625,316 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $250,000) 

$1,527,787 24 February 2021 His Honour Judge KC 
Chan in Court 

Kan Shui Lai Joely 
 
HCPI 978/2016 

F 43/50 Enrolled Nurse Left shoulder injury -- $350,000/$213 527.18 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $1,741,707.23) 

-- 26 February 2021 
 

Deputy High Court 
Judge Leung in Court 

Hu Wan 
 
DCPI 3621/2019 

F 27/32 Saleslady Bimalleolar fracture to the 
left ankle 

22.37 $250,000/$991,160 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $282,500) 

$634,753 26 February 2021 
 

His Honour Judge 
Andrew Li in Court 

Lee Cheuk Ho (李卓豪) 

 
DCPI 1070/2019 

M 48/54 Not Stated Multiple wounds on right index 
finger, superficial wound on 
right middle finger, 30 cm 
horizontal laceration over 
anterior chest, stab wound 
over right-side chest, 1 linear 
laceration over each shoulder, 
5 cm right cheek cut wound, 
small laceration over nose and 
a chest drain wound, with 
right hydro pneumothorax 
with associated right lung 
contusion and right chest wall 
emphysema 

-- $300,000/$317,000 -- 1 March 2021 Master Matthew Leung 
in Court 

Leung Chi Kin (梁子健) 

 
DCPI 2309/2017 
 
 

M 35/42 Interior Decoration 
Worker 

Deformed left big toe, 
abrasion and swelling of left 
knee and abrasion on right 
knee, fracture dislocation of 
left big toe, sprain neck, chest 
and knee contusion 

-- $150,000/$365,749.09 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $107,275) 

-- 1 March 2021 Master Matthew Leung 
in Court 



Plaintiff’s Name Sex Age at 
DOA/Trial 

Pre-accident 
Occupation 

Nature of Injury Multiplier Award for PSLA / Total 
Award 

Award for Loss of 
Future Earnings 
 

Date of Judgment Judge 

Yip Ying Ching   
 
DCPI 2136/2016 

F 53/61 Street Cleaner Injuries to the back, buttocks, 
thigh, knee, shoulder, head, 
both arms and elbow 

-- $100,000/Nil 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $268,301) 

-- 12 March 2021 Deputy District Judge 
Timon Shum in Court 

Chan Tat Yan 
 
DCPI 1230/2019 

M 37/43 Businessman and 
Program Host 

Fracture of the shaft of right 
humerus, persistent neck 
pain,  right leg abrasion injury 
and chest contusion 

-- $300,000/$668,506.09 
(After discounting 20% 
CN) 

-- 19 March 2021 Master Matthew Leung 
in Court 

So Kam 
 
DCPI 1921/2016 

M Not Stated Food Delivery 
Worker 

Contusions, abrasions and 
sprain injuries of the knees 
and lower limbs 

-- $80,000/Nil 
(After giving credit to 
EC of $194,311.82) 

-- 22 March 2021 His Honour Judge 
Andrew Li in Court 

 

 


